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to go into policy matters. I shall abide by your directive. I was not meaning any disrespect to any hon. member,

MR, SPEAKER : He may answer the other part of the question.
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : The rule does not say he should cast aspersions.
SHRI DINESH SINGH . So far as the question is concerned. my colleague has gone into certain details and cxplained that we do not have power to take over the plantations, that we are not proposing to bring any legislation to take over the plantations. Where does this question arise? That was my whole point. Suratgarh Farm is a farm and is being dealt with by another ministry. The hon, member knows very well that it is being dealt with by another ministry. What was the point in relating it to this question? We have explained that we do not have the legislation at the moment to take over plantations; we arc not proposing to bring any legislation.
St 3A A7 FAT O wERT T
N s F fF e w1 fals 9
T AT, =TT FT JeARA TS AATE
o Adl 9 Sm-iEt K #FE
arer wAF w qIRE FE AL ATALS 7
SHRI DINESH SINGH: My colleague informed the House just now that the yield of tea has gone up this year.
I WA AT &7 qur EfEaar e
FT JUEA 9T q47 2 AT AL # Fr
G-I A FTH FLAATA AALU AT
ARE TT AL E AT A |
I HEFAT TE! FIA : FET AT AT
& AT F AW A AT HAZLT FT
qTeeF &, I ATRIE AL qET A
Wl aF 9 F §IEr S A g,
TH @ ATW-2TsH foere E—us0 fufga faeiams Fréammgig

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Somc-
time ago, Government spent lakhs of Tupees and set up a plantanon enquiry commission and that commission had submitted a valuable report. Especially onc gentleman, late Mr. Sivaswamy made specific recommendations about sick and unprofitable plantations. May I ask the Government whether they have gone through those recommendations and what steps arc taken to imple--
ment those recommendations ?

SHRI MOHD, SHAFI QURESHI
The recommendations are before the Government and it is looking into them.
My hon, fricnd knows about these things, if not a tea planter, he has been himself a very good tea taster in London. We have done a lot to improve tea estates not only in the Eastern region but in South India also.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Is it not a fuct that in some areas mm Kulu and Kangra Valley tea produced is of inferior quality and is it not also a fact that thousands of maunds of tea are lying there because of somc relaxation in the rules of the Plantation Act? Are the Government going to save tea plantations in those area from being closed ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : f require notice.

SHRI HEM BARUAI : Is it not a fuct that a committee under the chairmanship of Mr, P, C. Borooah was appointed sometime back to enquire into the problems of tea plantations and to suggest means to encourage the export of tea to forecign countries and if s0, what are the problems of the tea industry which the committee had pinpointed in its report ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI :
Tea plantation industry has got many problems : the question of having new plantations in place of old plantations, supply of fertilisers, insecticides and fungicides; sprinkler irrigation, development of new export markets in the face of competition from other countries, etc.
The report has not come yet. It will be considered when it comes.

INDIAN TRADE DELEGATIONS SENT
ABROAD

*422, SHRI PREM CHAND
VERMA : Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of trade ' missions sents abroad during the year 1967-68;

(b) the number of trade missions which came from abroad to India during the above period;

(c) the number of trade agreements rcnewed and the number of fresh agreements concladed;

(d) the increase in trade resulting from the visits of these missions; and

(e) the expenditure in foreign cxchange incured on the trade missions going abroad during the above period ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI

MOHD, SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) 16 trade missions were sent abroad from

India during the year 1967-68,
(b) 18 trade missions came to India during the above period,

(¢) 10 Trade Agreements/Arrange-
ments were renewed or extended and 3 fresh Agreements/Arrangements were concluded.

(d) There are a number of factors contributing to the incrcase or decreasc in trade. Tt is difficult to isolate the cffect of visits of the delegations and concluision of Trade Agreements.

(e) The expenditure in foreign cxchange incurred on these Trade Missions going abroad during the year 1967-68 is about Rs. 78,000,

=} Sw @z gt § g7 SHAT STEAT
s Fa3wit & garr o1 s gré wfATT
, ¥ ST AT qFTH F AL F T
A E; e o i fegm gare
7T gt Ffawe F A7 F G &0
77 freraa fret & fF 3 soey foemr ZifEt MFaw a4 g ot
FTE AT 3T 2 &faedd & &1
T Aqe g, WA, a1 ag 5| fawfas
T FqT 39 FH IIA AT W@ E, AT
I WL F 927 fger

Y Agemy wer g g A
FTHWA T UEES F G FHEA
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T a1 Frema N g, N Ko
W FRER g & & 7 WA
FEE | AL OW F Ko W AW
aF 1§ @, 9EF warew dgi W
T famm @ a9 & W
IIET 9y &, I # g WA W
A &1 guR oW WA § w
forgrag gt s

ot iw Wz Al & wer wgew &
T AR g R 1966-67 HEW
feaft W F1 " veEae T mT aT, I F qEAGT § 1967-68 WEE
fawei & sifewt & feat
A FT F fFal 799 &1 MW RN
g & ¥ 1968-69 § ATRT HI
THATE g1 Iud fan qEeEe HT R
FHE FT @ & AT T A feay
Fx fawm amee w9 Araeer?
! HEFRT W T OFET TARA
At F AT T JaTg € @t awdaA
| RATIT @7 TAT F @ &) ATh |
T W qrET ATER ;TR
(saaeT) |

Wl gTH W weAw : faw wa
T A | ()

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I have the figures. I will take country-wise.

MR, SPEAKER : No, no, You can place it on the Table of the House. You said the whole Question Hour will be taken up by you if you were to give the details,

SHRI MOHD., SHAFI QURESHI :
I will have to give the details of each

country.
w857 a2 aaf : {7 Aewr wHTST qwT §, 39 A ATew F1 A fF agr gar qT R
ot FEFRT TR TV qHTH FRIT
Foawy A& T T A% afew 7w
FET FATHE AL IH ANEE 1w
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NFFR AT 1963 F
33 fufags agr o owae @1 @R
FT A TFEE 4T F 165 fafamad mr 2 78F qr IwRREfEar TTowmae 1963 W 138 fafwmw qr X FT FT I @ FL 392
fafomm a8 g9 w91 & @ A
#ro fo qTTo, MY, TYE, wATRAAT,
AT, o To ¥TTo, Ieaii<dm, ueH, §UF §F qTH TN F HiwS
A QI A U AFE AN AT TE@
o

ot 9w wer AW A F Ay
fed Fr9amw ¥ Hfam | soF A=

T faar

afwn war (a7 favm fag)
qeqq WEEE, A& AF TEET qaATA
AT aT FT gl A AR 9T T
|qHAY A FIE, TZ AFS ATA IAFT
arr & &, g A & 9T ¥ T,
Afex Ml @ & 7 f frew
0 qEfay o oA a7
gtz W Ffg FAR TEOE &
gER | g as wEgia Far & FF e
s ge faaa Fa @ sndd avsoft g
g A8 arx § fr foaa 3= fammrew
 FAY FY T&€IT T | 7T T FT
aaam frge iz fam sy g o
P g e Qe A E 3T A
IMFA ARFE IRgA i fawm
99 TAETO W A TUIS @
A5 a9 & foaw ) foew woa o= f
#7F AT TAAR H AT ZAT 4T IH
F e s favm g 95 7 sv=
T & forg & fF 9a &1 amme adeT
Hgfaar & 1| T ZE favm Fat F
g AT Fg avy § 5 femy 99

Y St v g
dfir F gy 730 famm A
any
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«ft ofg T - Fr A wEE qAE frge fo 7gd wéder ¥ aqe 7 4
FHET T2 A JHFT TF Gfew g0 & oF wfafafosies a7 &
AT Ig 97 Tl A0 7Y 3% gy fa=
FF & fou faawt qEr A 6 @
zg gfafafu-avess 7 F9-F9 § A fro wrr e a frar aur fasr
F fam dar feera faar ?

i fadm Tag : ey wgi<, (A&
Farr | AT FIAT GO | A9 B
TR AT FCH AT A IZATN

st wg faAg : 99 FT o9ar A
TAET 7 FEAT AT T AGM & for oy (sTEET) |

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. They saw me also, 1 need not answer the question,

SHRI N. K, SOMANI : The selection of members for the various trade delegations is made on all considerations except merit with the result that whatever reports they submit on their arrival back are of a mediocre quality and, what is worse, even on those reports there is absolutely no feed back and follow-up on behalf of the Government of India.
In view of this, may I know whether the Government has set up any Organisation to review the progress on various matters after the arrival of these trade teams ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The hon.
Member knows that some of these trade delegations are sent on a governmental basis. They go to examine our tradc relations with those countries. They submit their reports and they are gone into in great detail. I am happy to say that I cannot garees with the hon.
Member that these reports are valueless.
So far as trade missions in which trade also participate are concerned, we consult the Bxport Promotion Council. Tt is not as if we arbitrarily select some people. It is done by the Trade Promotion Councils and, as the hon, Member knows very well, when they recommend something in their report, it is considered and implemented wherever possible.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : We are having trade representatives and Attaches in our embassies in foreign countries to promote our trade with those countries which entails a huge expenditure. Yet, our government is occasionally sending trade missions to foreign countries. Does it mean that our trade representatives and other trade officials attached to our Embassies have failed in their duties ?
If so, is it not time to wind up such establishments ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : They are two entirely different functions. The trade representatives in our diplomatic missions have different functions to perform from the trade missions that go from here. Our trade representatives are officials looking after our continuing interests, sending information, intervening on our behalf and on behalf of our-
trade, whenever necessary. The trade missions go either to discuss trade agreements or to promote trade in certain aspects. This cannot be done by the resident people there.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: May
I know whether the exchange of trade missions have resulted at least in finding certain markets, some openings, for the new products for export purposes?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Yes, Sir.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : In view of the fact that the increasc in trade, which the hon. Minister referred to just now, has taken place mainly in the case of the East European countries and Russia, and that too because they have accepted rupee payment, because of which they are purchasing a large number of our goods at cheap rates and then those goods are re-routed to other countries whereby our trade is being adversely affected with those countries, in view of this fact, may I know if this kind of thing will be stopped and that political considerations will be kept in the background and the commercial and economic interast of the country will be kept uppermost in entering into trade relations with other countries ? Secondly, is it a fact that most of the Trade Attaches in our Embassies are people who have nothing to do with trade and, therefore, they cannot serve the purpose for which they are appointed ? So, may I know whether any step has been taken to see that people who have real understanding of commerce and trade are appointed as trade representatives ?

o fedw fag : o1 A= WA
T OEAT AT B

T AWAT QL AT F e
MR. SPEAKER : He put the question in English,

st foam feog : st wgim, s A
TAAT YT @9 w7 F IfANWA FY gfagr sz@ # § 1 "R gy fgdr
Fam aFa § A = F qw
qHATE |

Feraw & IaET qgAr qavA Q1 fF
Y g GfAE g gaw ¥ qwi
Farg, & wwean g fr o & e
e 8 #1 IFE & W) =
g A gt frafa & agaazdrgi
St g ¥ gWE ow FT FE AR
97 FYar A FEw A A faw
F e feawdw Fga & 9oF1 §© wWI-FH fowigd et § 1 qifagy w=W Y F15 forerga a@1 At g5 AT I &
TS AY, IHFY EHA T F, TG ICHT
HTAVATT T, IHRT GH 7 qq€qT *1 |
Ffr AT FE7 ¥ qaew ag e v Ew
#t a9z ¥ w1 qarfaa gt &
am T8 & f o gt FT A adr
7 T E, a5t AS 99 qAE, a9 IEFT
YT A FY W IQAE | WA G
fafgagar 1 & avmar a1 f&
AT qTE A W A% F4G1 f
¥eHT AW TG, A(HT I 5
w1t fowrga & mfae & fomm)

W2 A% FEY AATA & qVAw g, H
7z Fg AEAT§ fF amw a ¥ fd
AR =T gEedT  FEeal
A gark fadelt favei 7 &, ¥ @q me-
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Fz Fawac g & o ad 2o &
dar § fagw &1 afrs weAIg 9eew
e 9w foE 1 39, o fafew-
S g@faw 7 35 wEw go fawer g, 9w d 3 T fFgmaw 1
faeet amge & fawmt sy afaq & =9
a9 G HBIA-TIET F AT FE
9 Fer 9ifeq | =z G & a7 Fe
agarg fFag =0 w8 ¢ fF s foit Frgwagt @, T3t O FHTY AT FragE F fag zare FAFE 9T AR
FLERT E |

Stfma S AT o FATIHT ZA A
3§ $fem Iz o wEAmEwT
iRy & fa8 s T 9r ¢ oafg
TqT 9T, A1 IF A FRA-AT vHHE fFT
g fEmt v fran w=ieEeae gET TEM #1739 fHaT '
TFEAS @ Z0 |

ot feiwm feg : =1 A% @2 #1390
2,89 aF A ¥ Zg fawa agr
Fi—0"r FE gFAT AT 99 @ &1
afs @ Fama a1 Gifaaw gamw
FLAT®  FOAE, ATHA T AT
TEAT |

SHRI D, C. SHARMA : Sir, I am very happy to hear that we are having very good trade with the East European countries which are Communist countries. May 1 ask the hon. Deputy Minister whether any attempt has been made to export goods other than primary coods, semi-processed goods and traditional goods to the West European democracies like England, France and other countries ?

SHRI MOHD, SHAFI QURESHI :
We have made efforts to shift from the traditional to non-traditional exports, and I can inform this House that against global tenders we have been successful in achieving certain very good results.
We have succeeded in getting orders for non-traditional goods from West European countries also.

st sfray wiaw : gart 73T F N IT from foRwi & sy @ & 9vr
FAEFAT T UF AT GE A &) F
7g 9o g g R feeelt § o
fresr sw agA ST A ¥ A aEgd
T gEEA ‘A’ FAH ATA @
&, a1 3HFT AT I&T T fRET AHWLH Fzuirize gadm ¥ @ fEdad
g1 awmza ¥ fogmy fawmes @i
ST FAGEA F1, T ATTL FTEH A 4491
a9 gzram 8, feay & mihies W@
¥ fom Afead sfRel &amdgu sgrft & @ 7

o\ fedm fag : smq A & fF st
@ FIAAT T @Y, I9 Y 7T FrAST g, 5 & fod & s e fE
aaT ¥ @ g a% g &<
WYY GrEET g, 9 §EA ¥ g
T FAETT

Jgi A% &€ GHEH &1 8919 g,
Foami & amg, fams afafafe aeie ot gr &, el amda 99 @ 9
T IW F FACA®T FHET CHHAZE 97
TETET GUE |
WOoRKING OF STEEL PLANTs AT Rour-

KELA, BHILAT AND DURGAPUR

“424, SHRI SITARAM KESRI:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Steel Plant at Bhilai had incurred a huge loss during the year 1966-67 and if so, the amount thereof;

(b) whether the Steel Plants at Rour-Kela and Durgapur also incurred loss during the above period;

(c) whether working of these Plants will not affect the repayment of loans;
and

(d) whether the causes for the loss have been examined and if so, the steps taken in the matter ?

